





April 5, 1995

Kathleen A. Larocque

Deputy County Counsel

County of Sonoma

575 Administration Drive

Room 116A

Santa Rosa, CA  95403-2881






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-95-093

Dear Ms. Larocque:


We write in response to your request for advice regarding the  conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your question is general in nature, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(3).

QUESTION


If a nominee to the Sonoma County Civil Service Commission accepted a position as a commissioner, would that position preclude him from appearing before other county boards and commissions on behalf of clients of his law practice?

CONCLUSION


If a nominee to the Sonoma County Civil Service Commission accepted a position as a commissioner, he may participate in  decisions before other county boards and commissions on behalf of his clients unless the decision will have a material financial effect on him, his law firm, or on a source of income to him.

FACTS


A nominee to the Sonoma County Civil Service Commission is  an attorney with an active land use practice.  As part of his practice, he would expect to appear before the Planning Commission, the Board of Zoning Appeals, and the Board of Supervisors on land use matters.

ANALYSIS


The Act was adopted by the voters in California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from any bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


If the nominee accepted the position as a commissioner on the Sonoma County Civil Service Commission, he would be a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 provides in pertinent part:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

*    *    *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  



Section 87103 (a), (c) and (d),


     (Emphasis added.)


As noted above, if the nominee accepted a position as a Commissioner on the Sonoma County Civil Service Commission, he would be disqualified from participating in any decision if the decision will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  For example, this would include his employer, the law firm.  This may also include clients of the firm under certain circumstances.  You have not provided facts with respect to any specific economic interest nor have you requested advice pertaining to whether a conflict of interest exists.  Thus, we are providing general guidance in this area of law.


Where an official does have a conflict of interest, this generally means that an official cannot make, participate in making, or otherwise try to influence a decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700; Regulation 18700.1; Levinger Advice Letter, No. I-88-328; West Advice Letter, No. A-88-413.)  Moreover, Regulation 18700.1 provides that even conduct in an official's private capacity may be characterized as using his or her official position to influence a decision.  Regulation 18700.1 provides in relevant part:  


(a)  With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  






Regulation 18700.1(a).


Thus, pursuant to Regulation 18700.1, a commissioner may not appear before his own agency (Sonoma County Civil Service Commission) or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his agency.  In addition, Regulation 18700.1 would prohibit any contacts, appearances, or other attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.   


Furthermore, Regulation 18700.1 provides for all other agencies:


(c) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but 

are not limited to the use of official stationery.






Regulation 18700.1(c).


Therefore, pursuant to Regulation 18700.1(c), so long as the  commissioner does not purport to represent the Sonoma County Civil Service Commission, he would not be restricted in representing clients before other county agencies that are not under the appointed or budgetary control of his agency, such as the Planning Commission, the Board of Zoning Appeals, the Board of Supervisors, and other agencies outside of the county.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Lynda Doherty





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division
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Enclosure

